
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH COURT

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation
Ohio Chemical Services et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Falconbridge Ltd. et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:03-cv-4576
The Honorable James F. Holderman

COMBINED BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES IN 12-1109
AND DEFENDANTS-CROSS-APPELLANTS IN 12-1224

David C. Gustman
Jeffrey M. Cross
John Z. Lee
Jill C. Anderson
FREEBORN & PETERS, LLP
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 360-6000
Fax: (312) 360-6520
Attorneys for Defendants Noranda Inc.,
Falconbridge Limited and NorFalco LLC

Joel G. Chefitz
David L. Hanselman, Jr.
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
227 West Monroe Street
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 372-2000
Fax: (312) 984-7700
Attorneys for Defendant Koch Sulfur Products
Company

Todd Lawrence McLawhorn
MC LAWHORN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
407 S. Dearborn Street, Suite 1310
Chicago, IL 60605
Phone: (312) 419-1941
Fax: (312) 893-3851
Attorney for Defendant Koch Sulfur Products
Company

Michael Anthony Cox
THE MIKE COX LAW FIRM PLLC
17430 Laurel Park Drive
Suite 120 E
Livonia, MI 48152
Phone: (734) 591-4002
Fax: (734) 591-4006
Attorney for Defendants Pressure Vessel
Services, Inc., PVS Chemicals, Inc. (Ohio), PVS
Nolwood, Inc. and PVS Chemical Soutions

Michael P. Connelly
ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC
321 North Clark Street
Suite 2200
Chicago, IL 60654
Phone: 312-494-1000
Fax: (312) 494-1001
Attorney for Defendants Intertrade Holdings,
Inc., and Boliden Intertrade Holdings, Inc.

Appellate Court No: 12-1109, 12-1224

Short Caption: In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation, appeal and cross appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
Background: 1985-1988	5
Distribution Agreements	9
PVS-Copley.....	10
PVS-Bay City	11
Delta-Searsport	12
Boliden.....	13
DuPont-Grasselli.....	14
Marsulex.....	15
Koch	16
“Revenue Sharing”	16
Distributors, Not Noranda/Falconbridge, Set Resale Prices.....	17
Zone Contracts	17
Joint Venture	19
Temporary Inventory Bubble	25
Economic Analysis	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	29
Plaintiffs’ Appeal.....	29
I. The Court Correctly Held That Rule Of Reason Applies Here.....	29
A. The Rule of Reason is the presumptive standard.....	29
B. Departure from the Rule of Reason must be based on demonstrable economic effects, not formalistic line-drawing	30
C. If the defendant offers a plausible argument that the challenged conduct is procompetitive, the Rule of Reason applies.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. There are plausible procompetitive justifications for all of the challenged conduct	34
E. Judge Coar recognized Defendants' justifications were plausible	39
F. Plaintiffs cannot even show the challenged conduct fits a per se category	41
G. Plaintiffs' formalistic labeling of Defendants' conduct is insufficient	44
H. Plaintiffs rely on discredited principles and inapposite cases	46
II. The Judgment May Also Be Affirmed Because Plaintiffs' Claims Are Time-Barred	49
A. The injury-accrual rule applies here	50
B. Departure from the injury-accrual rule in <i>In re Copper Antitrust Litigation</i>	50
C. The district court applied the wrong rule	51
D. Plaintiffs' claims are time-barred under the injury-accrual rule.....	51
E. Plaintiffs cannot show fraudulent concealment	53
1. Plaintiffs cannot show affirmative concealment, or that such conduct actually prevented them from timely suing	53
2. Plaintiffs cannot show due diligence	56
Conditional Cross-Appeal	57
I. The District Court Erred In Maintaining The Certified Class.....	57
A. Summary of argument.....	57
B. Rule 23 standards	58
C. The court certified the class relying upon Asher's opinion	59
D. Plaintiffs replaced Asher with McClave, whose class opinions are substantially different	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. The district court abused its discretion by refusing to evaluate McClave's class opinions and Defendants' <i>Daubert</i> motion	61
CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen,</i> 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. N.F.L.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010)	32
<i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....	23, 43
<i>Barton v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) (“BMI”).....	30, 31, 34, 44, 46
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984)	50
<i>Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	33
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Chapple v. Nat'l Starch & Chem. Co. & Oil</i> , 178 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 1999)	53, 56
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	29, 45
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	47
<i>Connors v. Hallmark & Son Coal Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide and Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	49
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	29, 30, 39, 42, 44, 45
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	1, 57, 58, 61, 62, 63
<i>Davenport v. A.C. Davenport & Son Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 1139 (7th Cir. 1990)	54
<i>Denny's Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Productions, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2010)	29, 32
<i>Ecodyne Corp. v. Guthrie N. Am., Inc.</i> , 716 F.Supp. 1132 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	54
<i>Eggleson v. Chicago Journeymen Plumbers' Local Union No. 130</i> , 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981)	58
<i>Ellis v. Elgin Riverboat Resort</i> , 217 F.R.D. 415 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	58, 62
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat'l Truck Leasing Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)	35, 47
<i>Generac Corp. v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Horn v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1365 (7th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006)	3, 50, 51, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Friedman's, Inc.</i> , 363 B.R. 629 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2007)	62
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	58
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	50, 52, 53
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Laundry Equip. Sales Corp. v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 334 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1964)	39, 54
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	29, 30, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Lightfoot v. District of Columbia</i> , 246 F.R.D. 326 (D.D.C. 2007)	62
<i>M.L.B. Prop., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Martino v. McDonald's Sys., Inc.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 145 (N.D. Ill. 1980)	59
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	50
<i>MCI Commc's Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	61
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	58, 59, 60
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	17, 47, 48
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	31
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	32, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	47
<i>Pocahontas Supreme Coal Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 211 (4th Cir. 1987)	55
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	31, 34
<i>R. v. Allied Chem. Can. Ltd.</i> , [1975] 6 W.W.R. 481.....	43
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Reed v. Advocate Health Care</i> , 268 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	61
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	50
<i>Sample v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 644 (E.D. Mo. 2003)	59
<i>Southwire Co. v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 307 F.Supp.2d 1046 (W.D. Wis. 2004)	56
<i>Spray-Rite Service Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1982)	47, 48
<i>Stark v. Dynascan Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1990)	53
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	29, 42
<i>Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth.</i> , 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Ind. Gas Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	46, 47
<i>Univ. Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Unimarc Ltd.</i> , 699 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1999)	36, 37
<i>Virginia Excelsior Mills, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 256 F.2d 538 (4th Cir. 1958)	47
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	50
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	50
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P.16	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	58, 59, 62, 63
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carli McNeill, <i>Seeing the Forest: A Holistic View of the RICO Statute of Limitations</i> , 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1231 (March 2010)	51
Christopher Barbuto, <i>Toward Convergence of Antitrust and Trade Law</i> , 62 Fordham L. Rev. 2047 (1994).....	8
F.T.C. and the U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations among Competitors</i> (April 2000).....	42
F.T.C. Formal Interpretation 15, 6 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 42,475 (March 23, 2001).....	23
Herbert Packer, <i>Antitrust in Perspective: The Complementary Roles of Rule and Discretion</i> , 67 Yale L. J. 1141 (May, 1958)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Phillip Areeda, <i>et al.</i> , Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2007)	52
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (9th ed. 1981).....	33
